Dated: May 1, 2019. **Melanie J. Pantoja,** *Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.* [FR Doc. 2019–09202 Filed 5–3–19; 8:45 am] **BILLING CODE 4140–01–P**

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

National Institute on Aging; Amended Notice of Meeting

Notice is hereby given of a change in the meeting of the National Advisory Council on Aging, May 21, 2019, 3:00 p.m. to May 22, 2019, 12:45 p.m., National Institutes of Health, Building 60, Lecture Hall, One Cloister Court, Bethesda, MD 20892 which was published in the **Federal Register** on February 15, 2019, 84 FR 4504.

The meeting notice is amended to change the previously listed incorrect institution name from NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF GENERAL MEDICAL SCIENCES to NATIONAL INSTITUTE ON AGING. The meeting is partially Closed to the public.

Dated: May 1, 2019.

Melanie J. Pantoja,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2019–09199 Filed 5–3–19; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

National Institute on Aging; Amended Notice of Meeting

Notice is hereby given of a change in the meeting of the National Advisory Council on Aging, September 10, 2019, 3:00 p.m. to September 11, 2019, 1:00 p.m., National Institutes of Health, Neuroscience Center Building (NSC), North Bethesda, 6001 Executive Boulevard, Rockville, MD 28052 which was published in the **Federal Register** on February 15, 2019, 84 FR 4503.

The meeting notice is amended to change the previously listed incorrect institution name from NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF GENERAL MEDICAL SCIENCES to NATIONAL INSTITUTE ON AGING. The meeting is partially Closed to the public. Dated: May 1, 2019. **Melanie J. Pantoja,** *Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.* [FR Doc. 2019–09200 Filed 5–3–19; 8:45 am] **BILLING CODE 4140-01–P**

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

National Institute of Arthritis and Musculoskeletal and Skin Diseases; Notice of Closed Meeting

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended, notice is hereby given of the following meeting. The meeting will be closed to the

The meeting will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: National Institute of Arthritis and Musculoskeletal and Skin Diseases Special Emphasis Panel; CCCR P30 Review Meeting.

Date: May 8–9, 2019.

Time: 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: Residence Inn by Marriott Bethesda, 7335 Wisconsin Ave, Bethesda, MD 20814.

Contact Person: Yin Liu, MD, Ph.D., Scientific Review Branch, National Institutes of Health, National Institute of Arthritis and Musculoskeletal and Skin Diseases, 6701 Democracy Blvd. Room 824, Bethesda, MD 20892, 301–594–8919, 301–402–2406 (fax).

This notice is being published less than 15 days prior to the meeting due to the timing limitations imposed by the review and funding cycle.

Any interested person may file written comments with the committee by forwarding the statement to the Contact Person listed on this notice. The statement should include the name, address, telephone number and when applicable, the business or professional affiliation of the interested person.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.846, Arthritis, Musculoskeletal and Skin Diseases Research, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: April 30, 2019.

Sylvia L. Neal,

Program Analyst,Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2019–09201 Filed 5–3–19; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

Coast Guard

[Docket No. USCG-2019-0040]

Collection of Information Under Review by Office of Management and Budget; OMB Control Number: 1625– 0112

AGENCY: Coast Guard, DHS. **ACTION:** Thirty-day notice requesting comments.

SUMMARY: In compliance with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 the U.S. Coast Guard is forwarding an Information Collection Request (ICR), abstracted below, to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB), Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs (OIRA), requesting approval for reinstatement, without change, of the following collection of information: 1625–0112, Enhanced Maritime Domain Awareness via Electronic Transmission of Vessel Transit Data. Our ICR describes the information we seek to collect from the public. Review and comments by OIRA ensure we only impose paperwork burdens commensurate with our performance of duties.

DATES: Comments must reach the Coast Guard and OIRA on or before June 5, 2019.

ADDRESSES: You may submit comments identified by Coast Guard docket number [USCG–2019–0040] to the Coast Guard using the Federal eRulemaking Portal at *https://www.regulations.gov.* Alternatively, you may submit comments to OIRA using one of the following means:

(1) Email: dhsdeskofficer@ omb.eop.gov.

(2) *Mail*: OIRA, 725 17th Street NW, Washington, DC 20503, attention Desk Officer for the Coast Guard.

A copy of the ICR is available through the docket on the internet at *https:// www.regulations.gov.* Additionally, copies are available from: Commandant (CG–612), ATTN: Paperwork Reduction Act Manager, U.S. Coast Guard, 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Ave. SE, STOP 7710, Washington, DC 20593–7710.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr. Anthony Smith, Office of Information Management, telephone 202–475–3532, or fax 202–372–8405, for questions on these documents.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Public Participation and Request for Comments

This notice relies on the authority of the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995;